Answers to Questions II for ED-08-R-0099

September 15, 2008

1.  Per the Q&A I have reviewed and re-reviewed the Amended cover letter, SOW and Evaluation Criteria, no where in the amended cover letter does it state the page restrictions, if any, for corporate experience or the resumes and references.  
Can you please confirm, that there are no page restrictions for Corporate Experience, Resumes and References. 

May you also clarify if items such as a cover letter, table of contents and an Executive Summary count as part of the 12 page limitation.  

ANSWER: There are no page restrictions for Corporate Experience, Resumes and References. While table of contents and cover letter will not count against page count Executive Summary will.  The pagination count shall not exceed 12 pages.  

2.  What is the anticipated award date for this contract? ANWER: September 27, 2008
3.   What has the budget for this project been in the past? ANSWER: The Institute will not release previous budgets for past projects.  Potential contractors are free to perform research on past projects via FOIA request.
4.  Are travel costs to be paid by the Institute or the Contractor? ANSWER:  Yes. 

5.  In order to reduce travel time and costs, can the initial kick off meeting and the meeting with the GPO  & Institute staff be scheduled within a day or two of each other? ANSWER: Yes
6.  How many additional in person meetings do you anticipate through the length of the contract? ANSWER: The exact number of meetings will be determined based on the project and Institute needs. A very rough estimate, however, would be about 2-3 meetings during the life of the contract.
7.  Will the two color hard-copy mock-ups be printed by the Contractor or by GPO? 

ANSWER: By the contractor. 


8.  For items requiring photos, such as K-3 Pilot Parent Curriculum Guide Up to 360 pages 8 ½ x11May include photos and simple charts is it reasonable for us to provide a cost per stock photo used, or do you require a final fixed cost?  ANSWER: A cost per stock photo.  If the latter, are you able to provide an estimated number of stock photos required for each of these items? 

9.  Since proposals are to be emailed, would you like work samples to be sent to you in any particular way (if at all)? Are links to portfolio pieces acceptable, or would you like photos to be included in the proposal?  ANSWER: Work samples are not requested in this SOW.
10.  The SOW of #ED-08-R-0099 states several times that charts/tables may be included in some of the task orders.  Will these charts/tables be provided to the contractor, or will the contractor need to create these based on information provided? ANSWER: Based on previous Institute products, the Institute will supply charts/tables. The designer, however, may be asked to or recommend that they be redesigned as needed. 
11.  Should Travel Expenses be included in the cost proposal? ANSWER: Yes.  

12.  Is there an incumbent contractor that provides graphic design services to NIFL? If so, please provide the name of the contractor and the term and value of the contract ANSWER: Yes, there is an incumbent.  However, the Institute will not release name of previous contractor that provided graphic design services to NIFL or value of contract.  Potential contractors are free to perform research on previous contractors and award values via FOIA request.
13.  It states that meetings are to be held preferably in person, but then states that they can be in person or via teleconference. Are there a set number of “in-person” meetings that are expected to help figure travel costs (assuming travel costs are expected in cost proposal)?  ANSWER: The preference is for the initial contractor-client meeting be in person, but the Institute is flexible on the format of those meetings. No, there is not a “set number of in-person meetings.” Subsequent meetings will be recommended based on the project and Institute needs. 

14.  The “Proposal Instructions” say under “Proposal Submissions” to put “RFP# ED-08-R-0100” in the subject line when emailing final proposal.  In all other documents relating to this solicitation, it is referred to as RFP# ED-08-R-0099.   I wanted to clarify that they do, in fact, want us to send “RFP# ED-08-R-0100” in the subject line. ANSWER: The correct RFP # is RFP#ED-08-0099.
 

15.  Under IV. TASK ORDERS, when it states the "Pages" for each Task Order, is that PER project under that task order?  For example, if there are TWO Task Orders for Academic Research Findings Report and it lists "Up to 60 Pages" under "Pages" - is that total of pages for BOTH task orders or for each of the two task orders? ANSWER: Pages refer to each product. In your example, the “up to 60 pages” would be per Academic Research Findings Report.
 

16.  Revised cover letter dated August 27, 2008, second paragraph, second page—the

payment schedule states “The contractor will be paid upon receipt of all deliverables and

a satisfactory invoice, in accordance to the Prompt Pay Act.” Please clarify whether the

contractor will be paid upon satisfactory invoicing

· for delivery of each deliverable within a Task Order,

· for conclusion of all deliverables under each Task Order, or 

· only at the end of the contract year when all deliverables have been submitted? 

In other words, will there be incremental funding as work is completed? ANSWER: Yes, there will be incremental funding as work is completed. A payment schedule will be determined at kick-off meeting. 

17.  SOW (p. 2), first paragraph, last sentence states that the Institute will issue Task Orders for each new product to be designed. Please clarify the process in which the contractor will engage in applying for each new Task Order and the submissions that will be required with each application.  ANSWER: Contractors will not apply for Task Orders.  Task Orders will be issued at the discretion of Contracting Officer.
18.  SOW (p. 10), Section VII, Schedule of Deliverables—other than the Summary Report required under Task 1, are there any other contract reports (e.g., monthly, quarterly, annual) required? If so, what kinds of contract reports are required? ANSWER: No additional contract reports are required.
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